
DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Population Measure

Score Total Population Library Total Population Rank
5 950,265                  Central 1
5 37,631                    Clearfield 2
5 31,265                    West Seneca 3
5 30,944                    Kenmore 4
5 30,665                    East Delavan 5
5 30,553                    Hamburg 6
5 28,387                    Julia B. Reinstein 7
5 27,201                    Cazenovia 8
5 26,740                    Audubon 9
5 26,140                    Orchard Park 10
4 26,134                    Kenilworth 11
4 26,123                    Clarence 12
4 24,857                    North Cheektowaga 13
4 24,805                    Lancaster 14
4 24,021                    Kensington 15
4 23,779                    Dudley 16
4 23,537                    Riverside 17
4 23,037                    Niagara 18
4 21,742                    Fairfield 19
4 21,303                    Crane 20
3 20,826                    Merriweather (North Jefferson) 21
3 20,627                    Depew 22
3 20,517                    Brighton 23
3 20,160                    Eggertsville-Snyder 24
3 19,798                    Northwest 25
3 19,458                    Greenhaven 26
3 19,256                    Angola 27
3 18,903                    Fronczak 28
3 18,621                    Grand Island 29
3 18,364                    North Park 30
3 18,362                    East Aurora 31
3 18,060                    Lackawanna 32
2 17,034                    Reinstein Memorial 33
2 16,136                    Tonawanda City 34
2 14,507                    Blasdell 35
2 13,824                    Williamsville 36
2 13,207                    Lake Shore 37
2 12,314                    South Cheektowaga 38
2 11,258                    Martin Luther King 39
2 10,825                    Elma 40
2 10,798                    Mead 41
2 10,768                    Boston Free 42
1 9,695                      East Clinton 43
1 9,641                      Alden (Ewell Free) 44
1 9,242                      Concord 45
1 8,817                      Collins 46
1 8,414                      Newstead 47
1 8,144                      Parkside Village 48
1 7,072                      Eden 49
1 6,538                      Marilla Free 50
1 5,111                      North Collins 51
1 5,104                      West Falls 52

Scored by Rank - Highest to Lowest Population
  1 - 10               5
11 - 20               4
21 - 32               3
33 - 42               2
43 - 52               1

2000 population for census tracts 
surrounding each library.  Boundaries 
were determined in consultation with 
individual library management and may 
not conform to traditional municipal 
boundries. Erie County's Geographic 
Information System (GIS) was used to 
compile results.
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Public Transportation Measure

Score
Accessibility (# of REGULAR bus 

routes 1/2 mi or less) Library
Access to Public 

Trans Rank

5 16 Central 1
5 8 Northwest 2
5 5 Crane 3
5 4 Fairfield 4
5 4 Lackawanna 4
5 4 Martin Luther King 4
5 4 Niagara 4
5 4 North Jefferson/ Fall 2005: Merriweather 4
4 3 East Delavan 5
4 3 Fronczak 5
4 3 Kensington 5
4 3 Reinstein Memorial 5
4 3 Riverside 5
3 2 Cazenovia 6
3 2 Dudley 6
3 2 Eggertsville-Snyder 6
3 2 Kenilworth 6
3 2 Kenmore 6
3 2 Mead 6
3 2 North Park 6
3 2 Parkside Village 6
3 2 Tonawanda City 6
3 2 West Seneca 6
2 1 Audubon 7
2 1 Blasdell 7
2 1 Depew 7
2 1 East Aurora 7
2 1 East Clinton 7
2 1 Greenhaven 7
2 1 Hamburg 7
2 1 Julia B. Reinstein 7
2 1 Lancaster 7
2 1 North Cheektowaga 7
2 1 South Cheektowaga 7
2 1 Williamsville 7
0 0 Ewell Free (Alden) 8
0 0 Angola 8
0 0 Boston Free 8
0 0 Brighton 8
0 0 Clarence 8
0 0 Clearfield 8
0 0 Collins 8
0 0 Concord 8
0 0 Eden 8
0 0 Elma 8
0 0 Grand Island 8
0 0 Lake Shore 8
0 0 Marilla Free 8
0 0 Newstead 8
0 0 North Collins 8
0 0 Orchard Park 8
0 0 West Falls 8

Score/Ranking Definition - Most to Least Accessible to Public Transportation

4 or More Bus Routes (1/2 mi or less) 5

3 Bus Routes Nearby (1/2 mi or less) 4

2 Bus Routes Nearby (1/2 mi or less) 3

1 Bus Route Nearby (1/2 mi or less) 2
0 Bus Routes Nearby (1/2 mi or less) 0

Bus route count does not include express routes (routes with 
service only during the morning/evening commute times).  
Nearby routes are those within a maximum walking distance of 
1/2 mile as listed on the NFTA web site trip planner: 
http://www.nfta.com/metro/trip_planner_services.asp#services  
or printed route map.
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Major Roads Measure

Score
Located on Major 
Arterial/Highway

Arterial/Highways 
within 3 blocks Library

Access to Major 
Roads Rank

5 Yes 14 Central 1
5 Yes 3 Martin Luther King 2
4 Yes 2 Brighton 3
4 Yes 2 Crane 3
3 Yes 1 Boston Free 4
3 Yes 1 Clearfield 4
3 Yes 1 Collins 4
3 Yes 1 Dudley 4
3 Yes 1 East Aurora 4
3 Yes 1 East Clinton 4
3 Yes 1 East Delavan 4
3 Yes 1 Eden 4
3 Yes 1 Eggertsville-Snyder 4
3 Yes 1 Fronczak 4
3 Yes 1 Hamburg 4
3 Yes 1 Lancaster 4
3 Yes 1 Niagara 4
3 Yes 1 North Jefferson/ Fall 2005: Merriweather 4
3 Yes 1 North Park 4
3 Yes 1 Orchard Park 4
3 Yes 1 South Cheektowaga 4
3 Yes 1 West Seneca 4
3 No 3 Cazenovia 5
3 No 3 Riverside 5
2 Yes 0 Alden (Ewell Free) 6
2 Yes 0 Audubon 6
2 Yes 0 Julia B. Reinstein 6
2 Yes 0 Lackawanna 6
2 Yes 0 Lake Shore 6
2 Yes 0 Newstead 6
2 Yes 0 Northwest 6
2 Yes 0 Reinstein Memorial 6
2 Yes 0 Tonawanda City 6
2 Yes 0 West Falls 6
2 Yes 0 Williamsville 6
2 No 2 Fairfield 7
2 No 2 Greenhaven 7
2 No 2 Kensington 7
2 No 2 Mead 7
2 No 2 North Collins 7
1 No 1 Blasdell 8
1 No 1 Clarence 8
1 No 1 Concord 8
1 No 1 Kenilworth 8
1 No 1 Kenmore 8
1 No 1 Marilla Free 8
1 No 1 North Cheektowaga 8
0 No 0 Angola 9
0 No 0 Depew 9
0 No 0 Elma 9
0 No 0 Grand Island 9
0 No 0 Parkside Village 9

Score/Ranking Definition - Most to Least Accessible to Major Roads
Located on Major Arterial/Highway plus 3 or more majors within 3 blocks 5

Located on Major Arterial/Highway plus 2 majors within 3 blocks 4
Located on Major Arterial/Highway plus 1 major within 3 blocks OR  3 majors within 3 blocks 3

On Major, 0 Majors within 3 blks OR NOT Located on Major Arterial/Highway; 2 majors within 3 blocks 2
NOT Located on Major Arterial/Highway; 1 major within 3 blocks 1
NOT Located on Major Arterial/Highway; 0 major within 3 blocks 0
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Isolation from Other Libraries

Score
# Libs. Within: 5 miles (city); 10 Miles 

(suburban) or 15 miles (rural) Library Isolation Rank
5 2 Concord 1
5 3 Collins 2
5 4 Angola 3
5 4 East Aurora 3
5 4 Grand Island 3
5 5 Newstead 4
4 6 Lake Shore 5
4 6 North Collins 5
4 7 Clarence 6
4 7 Elma 6
4 8 Alden Free 7
4 8 Riverside 7
4 9 Boston Free 8
4 9 Dudley 8
4 9 Eden 8
4 9 Hamburg 8
4 9 West Falls 8
4 10 Cazenovia 9
4 10 Marilla Free 9
4 10 Niagara 9
4 10 Orchard Park 9
3 11 North Park 10
3 12 Crane 11
3 12 East Clinton 11
3 12 Northwest 11
3 13 Central 12
3 13 Mead 12
3 14 Kensington 13
3 15 Fronczak 14
3 15 Martin Luther King 14
3 15 Merriweather (North Jefferson) 14
2 16 Depew 15
2 16 East Delavan 15
2 16 Fairfield 15
2 17 West Seneca 16
2 18 Blasdell 17
2 18 Clearfield 17
2 18 Lancaster 17
2 19 Audubon 17
2 19 Julia B. Reinstein 18
2 19 Tonawanda City 18
1 21 Greenhaven 19
1 21 Lackawanna 19
1 24 Kenmore 20
1 24 Parkside Village 20
1 25 South Cheektowaga 21
1 26 Brighton 22
1 26 Williamsville 22
1 28 Kenilworth 23
1 29 North Cheektowaga 24
1 31 Eggertsville-Snyder 25
1 32 Reinstein Memorial 26

Score/Ranking Definition - Most to Least Isolated from Other Libraries
5 or Fewer Libraries         5
6 - 10 Libraries                  4
11 - 15 Libraries                3
16 - 20 Libraries                2
20 or More Libraries         1

Recognizes the impact of population density on the 
demand for libraries within a given area and increased 
travel time per mile as population density (hence 
traffic congestion) increases
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Size/General Public Space

Score % of Total Sq. Ft. Public Space Library Rank

5 35.1% 129,457 Central (does not include over 120,000 sq ft in the closed 
stack tiers A & B)

1

5 3.4% 12,369 Audubon 2
5 3.1% 11,573 Julia B. Reinstein 3
5 2.9% 10,870 Clarence 4
5 2.9% 10,515 Merriweather, Replaces N. Jefferson, Fall 2005 5
5 2.9% 10,511 Kenmore 6
5 2.6% 9,436 Lancaster 7
5 2.5% 9,052 Orchard Park 8
5 2.1% 7,733 Clearfield 9
5 2.0% 7,303 Grand Island 10
4 1.9% 7,022 Hamburg 11
4 1.8% 6,795 Reinstein Memorial 12
4 1.5% 5,581 West Seneca 13
4 1.4% 5,269 Niagara 14
4 1.4% 5,246 Fronczak 15
4 1.3% 4,760 East Delavan 16
4 1.3% 4,622 East Aurora 17
4 1.2% 4,607 Northwest 18
4 1.2% 4,581 North Cheektowaga 19
4 1.2% 4,496 Tonawanda City 20
3 1.2% 4,407 Newstead 21
3 1.5% 5,400 Eggertsville-Snyder 22
3 1.2% 4,318 South Cheektowaga 23
3 1.2% 4,267 Collins 24
3 1.1% 4,234 Crane 25
3 1.1% 4,119 Riverside 26
3 1.1% 4,025 Dudley 27
3 1.1% 3,973 Elma 28
3 1.0% 3,752 Greenhaven 29
3 1.0% 3,740 Depew 30
3 1.1% 3,934 Williamsville 31
3 1.0% 3,608 Concord 32
2 1.0% 3,568 Lackawanna 33
2 1.0% 3,544 Lake Shore 34
2 0.9% 3,322 Cazenovia 35
2 0.8% 3,060 Eden 36
2 0.8% 2,958 North Collins 37
2 0.8% 2,921 Kensington 38
2 0.7% 2,668 Fairfield 39
2 0.7% 2,501 East Clinton 40
2 0.6% 2,156 Blasdell 41
2 0.6% 2,139 Martin Luther King 42
1 0.6% 2,138 Angola 43
1 0.6% 2,106 Kenilworth 44
1 0.6% 2,098 Brighton 45
1 0.5% 1,954 North Park 46
1 0.5% 1,930 Alden Free 47
1 0.5% 1,822 Mead 48
1 0.5% 1,764 Marilla Free 49
1 0.5% 1,693 Boston Free 50
1 0.4% 1,483 Parkside Village 51
1 0.4% 1,323 West Falls 52

100.0% 368,723
Scored by Rank - Most to Least General Public Space

  1 - 10               5
11 - 20               4
21 - 32               3
33 - 42               2
43 - 52               1
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Size/Meeting Rooms

Score % of Total Sq. Ft. Meeting Rooms Library Meeting Room Size Rank
5 27.3% 16,974 Central 
5 6.8% 4,252 North Cheektowaga
5 3.5% 2,197 Merriweather, Replaces N. Jefferson, Fall 2005

5 3.0% 1,882 East Delavan
5 2.9% 1,810 Julia B. Reinstein 
5 2.3% 1,450 Lackawanna 
5 2.3% 1,445 Mead 
5 2.3% 1,411 Audubon 
5 2.6% 1,627 Niagara
5 2.2% 1,347 Clarence 
4 2.1% 1,309 Fairfield 
4 2.0% 1,233 Alden Free (includes Day Care space)
4 1.9% 1,173 Crane 
4 1.8% 1,131 Reinstein Memorial 
4 1.8% 1,108 Northwest 
4 1.7% 1,081 Grand Island 
4 1.7% 1,080 Cazenovia 
4 1.7% 1,045 Fronczak 
4 1.5% 918 Kenmore 
4 1.4% 865 North Park 
3 1.4% 846 South Cheektowaga 
3 1.3% 816 Newstead 
3 1.3% 803 Lancaster 
3 1.3% 786 Lake Shore 
3 1.2% 774 Riverside 
3 1.2% 729 Clearfield 
3 1.2% 725 Depew 
3 1.1% 674 Greenhaven 
3 1.1% 667 Hamburg 
3 1.0% 625 Collins 
3 1.0% 613 Kensington 
3 1.0% 598 Concord 
2 1.0% 596 Dudley 
2 0.9% 585 East Aurora 
2 0.9% 584 Tonawanda City
2 0.9% 568 Eggertsville-Snyder 
2 0.9% 544 Boston Free 
2 0.9% 540 Blasdell 
2 0.8% 527 Orchard Park 
2 0.8% 486 Williamsville 
2 0.7% 458 North Collins 
2 0.7% 452 East Clinton 
1 0.7% 447 Eden 
1 0.7% 446 Brighton 
1 0.7% 441 Kenilworth 
1 0.7% 418 West Seneca 
1 0.6% 366 Elma 
1 0.6% 342 Martin Luther King 
1 0.5% 311 Marilla Free 
0 0.0% 0 Angola 
0 0.0% 0 Parkside Village 
0 0.0% 0 West Falls 

100.0% 62,103
Scored by Rank - Most to Least Meeting Room Space

  1 - 10               5
11 - 20               4
21 - 32               3
33 - 42               2
43 - 48               1
49 - 52               0
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Collection Size

Score % of Total Total Collection Library Collection Size Rank
5 45.1% 1,618,356                      Central 1
5 3.5% 125,239                         Audubon 2
5 2.4% 86,724                           Clearfield 3
5 2.4% 85,193                           Julia B. Reinstein 4
5 2.3% 83,057                           Kenmore 5
5 2.1% 74,177                           West Seneca 6
5 2.1% 73,687                           Orchard Park 7
5 1.9% 68,632                           Clarence 8
5 1.9% 67,553                           Reinstein Memorial 9
5 1.7% 60,975                           Hamburg 10
4 1.6% 57,706                           Grand Island 11
4 1.6% 56,288                           Lancaster 12
4 1.5% 55,496                           Eggertsville-Snyder 13
4 1.3% 46,115                           East Aurora 14
4 1.2% 43,459                           Williamsville 15
4 1.2% 43,253                           Greenhaven 16
4 1.2% 43,070                           North Cheektowaga 17
4 1.2% 41,988                           Elma 18
4 1.1% 38,456                           Tonawanda City 19
4 1.1% 37,986                           Brighton 20
3 1.1% 37,774                           Lake Shore 21
3 1.0% 35,989                           Depew 22
3 1.0% 34,504                           South Cheektowaga 23
3 0.9% 33,293                           Concord 24
3 0.9% 32,903                           Lackawanna 25
3 0.9% 32,862                           Kenilworth 26
3 0.8% 30,257                           Eden 27
3 0.8% 28,170                           North Jefferson 28
3 0.8% 27,767                           Dudley 29
3 0.8% 27,762                           Riverside 30
3 0.8% 27,373                           Crane 31
3 0.7% 25,631                           Newstead 32
2 0.7% 25,325                           Fronczak 33
2 0.7% 24,642                           Collins 34
2 0.7% 24,622                           Blasdell 35
2 0.7% 24,288                           Angola 36
2 0.6% 23,164                           North Park 37
2 0.6% 23,058                           Fairfield 38
2 0.6% 22,670                           Cazenovia 39
2 0.6% 22,604                           Niagara 40
2 0.6% 22,312                           North Collins 41
2 0.6% 21,267                           Northwest 42
1 0.6% 20,078                           East Delavan 43
1 0.6% 20,027                           Alden Free 44
1 0.6% 19,913                           Boston Free 45
1 0.5% 19,456                           Marilla Free 46
1 0.5% 18,941                           East Clinton 47
1 0.5% 18,878                           Kensington 48
1 0.4% 14,619                           Parkside Village 49
1 0.4% 13,323                           Martin Luther King 50
1 0.4% 12,995                           Mead 51
1 0.3% 12,501                           West Falls 52

100.0% 3,586,378
Scored by Rank - Largest to Smallest Collection Size

  1 - 10               5
11 - 20               4
21 - 32               3
33 - 42               2
43 - 52               1
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Collection Capacity Ratio

Score
Collection 

Size
General Public 
Space (Sq Ft)

Collection 
Capacity Ratio 

(space/collection) Library
Collection 

Capacity Rank
5 28,170      10,515 0.373 Merriweather, Replaces N. Jefferson, Fall 2005 1
5 20,078      4,760 0.237 East Delavan 2
5 22,604      5,269 0.233 Niagara 3
5 21,267      4,607 0.217 Northwest 4
5 25,325      5,246 0.207 Fronczak 5
5 24,642      4,267 0.173 Collins 6
5 25,631      4,407 0.172 Newstead 7
5 56,288      9,436 0.168 Lancaster 8
5 13,323      2,139 0.161 Martin Luther King 9
5 68,632      10,870 0.158 Clarence 10
4 18,878      2,921 0.155 Kensington 11
4 27,373      4,234 0.155 Crane 12

4 1,618,356  249,457 0.154 Central  (Includes 120,000 sq ft closed stack tiers) 13

4 27,762      4,119 0.148 Riverside 14
4 22,670      3,322 0.147 Cazenovia 15
4 27,767      4,025 0.145 Dudley 16
4 12,995      1,822 0.140 Mead 17
4 85,193      11,573 0.136 Julia B. Reinstein 18
4 22,312      2,958 0.133 North Collins 19
4 18,941      2,501 0.132 East Clinton 20
3 57,706      7,303 0.127 Grand Island 21
3 83,057      10,511 0.127 Kenmore 22
3 34,504      4,318 0.125 South Cheektowaga 23
3 73,687      9,052 0.123 Orchard Park 24
3 38,456      4,496 0.117 Tonawanda City 25
3 23,058      2,668 0.116 Fairfield 26
3 60,975      7,022 0.115 Hamburg 27
3 32,903      3,568 0.108 Lackawanna 28
3 33,293      3,608 0.108 Concord 29
3 43,070      4,581 0.106 North Cheektowaga 30
3 12,501      1,323 0.106 West Falls 31
3 35,989      3,740 0.104 Depew 32
2 14,619      1,483 0.101 Parkside Village 33
2 30,257      3,060 0.101 Eden 34
2 67,553      6,795 0.101 Reinstein Memorial 35
2 46,115      4,622 0.100 East Aurora 36
2 125,239    12,369 0.099 Audubon 37
2 55,496      5,400 0.097 Eggertsville-Snyder 38
2 20,027      1,930 0.096 Alden (Ewell Free) 39
2 41,988      3,973 0.095 Elma 40
2 37,774      3,544 0.094 Lake Shore 41
2 19,456      1,764 0.091 Marilla Free 42
1 43,459      3,934 0.091 Williamsville 43
1 86,724      7,733 0.089 Clearfield 44
1 24,288      2,138 0.088 Angola 45
1 24,622      2,156 0.088 Blasdell 46
1 43,253      3,752 0.087 Greenhaven 47
1 19,913      1,693 0.085 Boston Free 48
1 23,164      1,954 0.084 North Park 49
1 74,177      5,581 0.075 West Seneca 50
1 32,862      2,106 0.064 Kenilworth 51
1 37,986      2,098 0.055 Brighton 52

Scored by Rank - Most to Least Collection Capacity
  1 - 10               5
11 - 20               4
21 - 32               3
33 - 42               2
43 - 52               1

The Collection Capacity Ratio is an indicator of the space 
available within a given library to accommodate additional 
library materials.  The larger the number, the more space 
should be available to accommodate new materials and/or 
material transferred from other libraries.
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility

Score Library ADA Accessibility Rank
5 Audubon 1
5 Blasdell 1
5 Central 1
5 Clarence 1
5 Clearfield 1
5 Collins 1
5 Concord 1
5 East Aurora 1
5 Eden 1
5 Eggertsville-Snyder 1
5 Elma 1
5 Hamburg 1
5 Julia B. Reinstein 1
5 Kenmore 1
5 Lake Shore 1
5 Lancaster 1
5 Newstead 1
5 North Collins 1
5 North Jefferson (0)/ Merriweather (5) 1
5 North Park 1
5 Orchard Park 1
5 Riverside 1
5 Tonawanda City 1
5 Williamsville 1
4 Alden (Ewell Free) 2
4 Angola 2
4 Grand Island 2
4 Lackawanna 2
4 Marilla Free 2
4 Reinstein Memorial 2
4 West Seneca 2
3 Boston Free 3
3 Depew 3
3 Dudley 3
3 East Clinton 3
3 Greenhaven 3
3 Martin Luther King 3
3 South Cheektowaga 3
2 Brighton 4
2 Crane 4
2 Fronczak 4
2 Kenilworth 4
2 Niagara 4
2 Parkside Village 4
2 West Falls 4
1 East Delavan 5
1 North Cheektowaga 5
1 Northwest 5
0 Cazenovia 6
0 Fairfield 6
0 Kensington 6
0 Mead 6

Score and Ranking Definition - Most to Least ADA Accessible
Fully ADA Compliant 5

ADA Compliant or Partially Compliant 4
One area of Non-compliance 3

Two Areas of Non-compliance 2
Three or More Areas of Non-compliance 1

Not ADA Compliant 0
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Overall Physical Condition

Score
Overall Condition of 

Facility Library
5 Excellent Audubon 
5 Excellent Clarence 
5 Excellent Collins 
5 Excellent Eden 
5 Excellent Grand Island 
5 Excellent Merriweather (North Jefferson)

5 Excellent Newstead 
5 Excellent North Collins 
5 Good + Eggertsville-Snyder 
5 Good Boston Free 
5 Good Elma 
5 Good Orchard Park 
5 Very Good Williamsville 
5 Very Good Julia B. Reinstein 
4 Very Good Lackawanna 
4 Very Good Lancaster 
4 Very Good Marilla Free 
4 Very Good Tonawanda City
4 Good Alden (Ewell Free)
4 Good Angola 
4 Good Central 
4 Good Clearfield 
4 Good Depew 
4 Good East Aurora 
4 Good Hamburg 
4 Good Kenmore 
4 Good Lake Shore 
4 Good West Seneca 
4 Fair to Good Blasdell 
3 Good Concord 
3 Good (Only pkg lot poor) Fronczak 
3 Good (HVAC poor) Reinstein Memorial 
3 Good (roof poor) Riverside 
3 Good (HVAC poor) South Cheektowaga 
3 Fair to Good Brighton 
3 Fair to Good East Clinton 
3 Fair to Good East Delavan 
3 Fair North Cheektowaga 
3 Fair Parkside Village 
3 Fair ++ Dudley 
2 Fair + Martin Luther King 
2 Fair (Roof poor) Kenilworth 
2 Fair - Crane 
2 Fair - Northwest 
2 Fair - West Falls 
1 Fair -- Niagara 
1 Fair to Poor Cazenovia 
1 Fair to Poor Mead 
1 Fair to Poor North Park 
1 Poor Fairfield 
1 Poor Kensington 

0
Serious Structural 

Deficiency
Greenhaven 

Scoring Definition - Overall Physical Condition
All Areas Rated Good to Excellent 5

All Areas Rated Fair or Higher 4
One area in Poor Condition 3

Two Areas of in Poor Condition 2
Three or More Areas in Poor Condition 1

Serious Structural Problem(s) 0
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Free On-site Public Parking

Score
# 

Spaces
Sq. Ft. Public 

Space
Ratio # of spaces / 1,000 sq. 

ft. of gen. public space Library Public Parking Rank

5 25 1,483 16.86 Parkside Village (25+ shared with 
Community Center) 

1

5 44 2,958 14.87 North Collins 2
5 99 6,795 14.57 Reinstein Memorial 3
5 51 4,267 11.95 Collins 4

5 25 2,139 11.69 Martin Luther King (25+ shared 
with Shopping Center)

5

5 43 3,740 11.50 Depew 6
5 20 1,764 11.34 Marilla Free 7
5 16 1,693 9.45 Boston Free 8
5 66 7,022 9.40 Hamburg 9
5 67 7,303 9.17 Grand Island 10
4 19 2,106 9.02 Kenilworth 11
4 68 7,733 8.79 Clearfield 12
4 103 12,369 8.33 Audubon 13
4 17 2,156 7.88 Blasdell 14
4 28 3,608 7.76 Concord 15
4 30 3,934 7.63 Williamsville 16
4 27 3,544 7.62 Lake Shore 17
4 23 3,060 7.52 Eden 18
4 40 5,400 7.41 Eggertsville-Snyder 19
4 28 3,973 7.05 Elma 20
3 13 2,098 6.20 Brighton 21
3 56 9,052 6.19 Orchard Park 22
3 34 5,581 6.09 West Seneca 23
3 69 11,573 5.96 Julia B. Reinstein 24
3 23 4,025 5.71 Dudley 25
3 20 3,568 5.61 Lackawanna 26
3 21 3,752 5.60 Greenhaven 27
3 23 4,119 5.58 Riverside 28
3 24 4,318 5.56 South Cheektowaga 29
3 24 4,496 5.34 Tonawanda City 30
3 52 10,870 4.78 Clarence 31
3 21 4,622 4.54 East Aurora 32
2 19 4,407 4.31 Newstead 33
2 20 4,760 4.20 East Delavan 34
2 22 5,269 4.18 Niagara 35

2 35 10,515 3.33 Merriweather, Replaces N. 
Jefferson, Fall 2005

36

2 13 4,607 2.82 Northwest 37
2 12 4,581 2.62 North Cheektowaga 38
2 5 2,138 2.34 Angola 39
2 20 9,436 2.12 Lancaster 40
2 21 10,511 2.00 Kenmore 41
2 4 2,501 1.60 East Clinton 42
1 1 1,323 0.76 West Falls 43
1 2 5,246 0.38 Fronczak 44
1 2 129,457 0.02 Central 45
0 0 1,930 0.00 Alden (Ewell Free) 46
0 0 3,322 0.00 Cazenovia 46
0 0 4,234 0.00 Crane 46
0 0 2,668 0.00 Fairfield 46
0 0 2,921 0.00 Kensington 46
0 0 1,822 0.00 Mead 46
0 0 1,954 0.00 North Park 46

Scored by Rank - Highest to Lowest Ratio of Public Parking to General Public Space
  1 - 10               5

  11 - 20                4
21 - 32               3
33 - 42               2
43 - 45               1
46 - 52               0

Library Evaluation Measures Rev 2005_07_25.xlsPublic Parking 11 of 19 7/26/2005 12:52 AM



DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Poverty Level

Score Census Poverty Level Library Poverty Level Rank
5 41.46% Fronczak 1
5 37.11% Northwest 2
5 36.98% Niagara 3
5 33.40% North Jefferson 4
5 32.67% Martin Luther King 5
5 29.47% East Delavan 6
5 25.29% Riverside 7
5 21.69% Kensington 8
5 18.52% Crane 9
5 17.64% Parkside Village 10
4 17.34% Mead 11
4 16.85% Fairfield 12
4 16.85% Lackawanna 13
4 16.14% Dudley 14
4 16.03% East Clinton 15
4 13.84% Kenilworth 16
4 12.14% Cazenovia 17
4 11.82% Central 18
4 11.43% North Collins 19
4 11.37% Reinstein Memorial 20
3 10.82% North Park 21
3 8.30% Greenhaven 22
3 7.94% Blasdell 23
3 7.40% Angola 24
3 7.22% Audubon 25
3 7.04% Tonawanda City 26
3 6.60% North Cheektowaga 27
3 6.58% Collins 28
3 6.50% Concord 29
3 6.47% Boston Free 30
3 5.69% Kenmore 31
3 5.68% Williamsville 32
2 5.33% Alden Free 33
2 5.19% West Falls 34
2 5.12% South Cheektowaga 35
2 4.70% Brighton 36
2 4.69% Julia B. Reinstein 37
2 4.52% Depew 38
2 4.16% Newstead 39
2 4.02% Eggertsville-Snyder 40
2 4.02% Hamburg 41
2 3.99% East Aurora 42
1 3.70% West Seneca 43
1 3.37% Elma 44
1 3.30% Orchard Park 45
1 3.23% Lancaster 46
1 3.23% Marilla Free 47
1 3.00% Grand Island 48
1 2.84% Clearfield 49
1 2.67% Eden 50
1 1.91% Clarence 51
1 1.85% Lake Shore 52

Scored by Rank - Highest to Lowest Poverty Level
  1 - 10               5
11 - 20               4
21 - 32               3
33 - 42               2
43 - 52               1
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Educational Attainment

Score

% of 25 and older with 
12th Grade or Less, no 

diploma Library Educational Need Rank
5 48.95% Collins    (Note: US Census Includes Prison Pop) 1
5 40.73% Fronczak 2
5 34.88% Niagara 3
5 34.82% Martin Luther King 4
5 33.94% North Jefferson 5
5 32.64% Mead 6
5 29.09% Northwest 7
5 28.53% East Clinton 8
5 28.51% Riverside 9
5 28.35% Alden Free  (Note: US Census Includes Prison Pop) 10
5 27.28% East Delavan 11
5 26.89% South Cheektowaga 12
4 24.76% Dudley 13
4 24.40% Lackawanna 14
4 22.16% Parkside Village 15
4 20.26% Reinstein Memorial 16
4 19.18% North Cheektowaga 17
4 18.13% North Collins 18
4 17.58% Concord 19
4 17.27% Depew 20
4 17.16% Cazenovia 21
4 17.13% Central 22
3 16.58% Fairfield 23
3 16.29% Julia B. Reinstein 24
3 16.09% Angola 25
3 16.04% Blasdell 26
3 16.03% Kensington 27
3 15.83% North Park 28
3 15.18% Eden 29
3 14.97% Newstead 30
3 14.74% Tonawanda City 31
3 13.14% Crane 32
2 13.03% Lancaster 33
2 12.53% Boston Free 34
2 12.34% Kenilworth 35
2 12.27% West Seneca 36
2 12.23% Hamburg 37
2 11.76% Marilla Free 38
2 11.37% Lake Shore 39
2 11.23% Brighton 40
2 11.11% Kenmore 41
2 10.29% East Aurora 42
1 10.15% Williamsville 43
1 10.11% Orchard Park 44
1 9.92% Greenhaven 45
1 9.61% Elma 46
1 9.37% Audubon 47
1 7.54% West Falls 48
1 7.51% Grand Island 49
1 6.73% Clearfield 50
1 5.64% Clarence 51
1 5.42% Eggertsville-Snyder 52

Scored by Rank - Highest to Lowest Percentage at HS or Less
  1 - 12               5
13 - 22               4
23 - 32               3
33 - 42               2
43 - 52               1

2000 US Census population for census tracts 
surrounding each library.  Note: Since 
educational achievement data includes the 
populations of prisons in the towns of Alden and 
Collins, the upper score range was increased by 
two to offset the inpact of prison residents who, 
by being incarcerated, are unable to directly 
utlize local public library services.
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Circulation Activity

Score % of Total 2004 Circulation Library Circulation Rank
5 14.7% 1,298,638 Central (including E-Branch) 1
5 8.4% 747,496 Audubon 2
5 5.6% 493,759 Clearfield 3
5 4.4% 386,716 Orchard Park 4
5 3.9% 341,857 Julia B. Reinstein 5
5 3.7% 327,624 Reinstein Memorial 6
5 3.6% 322,047 Clarence 7
5 3.3% 294,378 Kenmore 8
5 3.3% 289,928 West Seneca 9
5 3.1% 273,286 Hamburg 10
4 3.1% 272,397 East Aurora 11
4 2.6% 226,366 Eggertsville-Snyder 12
4 2.1% 184,596 Lancaster 13
4 2.0% 176,036 Kenilworth 14
4 2.0% 174,851 Grand Island 15
4 2.0% 173,085 Brighton 16
4 1.8% 161,268 Elma 17
4 1.7% 154,445 Williamsville 18
4 1.6% 141,293 Tonawanda City 19
4 1.5% 136,807 Crane 20
3 1.5% 135,227 Greenhaven 21
3 1.5% 133,268 Depew 22
3 1.5% 132,336 Dudley 23
3 1.5% 131,250 Lake Shore 24
3 1.2% 109,576 Concord 25
3 1.1% 101,316 North Cheektowaga 26
3 1.1% 97,545 South Cheektowaga 27
3 1.1% 95,735 Fairfield 28
3 1.0% 87,439 Cazenovia 29
3 1.0% 85,938 Riverside 30
3 0.9% 81,763 Eden 31
3 0.9% 77,698 North Park 32
2 0.8% 70,934 Blasdell 33
2 0.8% 69,524 Newstead 34
2 0.7% 64,674 Boston Free 35
2 0.7% 63,409 Collins 36
2 0.7% 63,294 Lackawanna 37
2 0.7% 61,039 Alden Free 38
2 0.7% 60,014 Niagara 39
2 0.6% 56,489 East Clinton 40
2 0.6% 55,627 Angola 41
2 0.6% 51,981 Marilla Free 42
1 0.6% 50,470 Kensington 43
1 0.6% 50,432 Northwest 44
1 0.5% 46,773 East Delavan 45
1 0.5% 45,128 Fronczak 46
1 0.4% 39,845 North Jefferson 47
1 0.4% 39,338 North Collins 48
1 0.4% 35,747 Mead 49
1 0.4% 32,247 West Falls 50
1 0.3% 28,690 Martin Luther King 51
1 0.3% 25,007 Parkside Village 52

100.0% 8,856,626
Scored by Rank - Highest to Lowest Circulation

  1 - 10               5
11 - 20               4
21 - 32               3
33 - 42               2
43 - 52               1

2004 circulation per library.  Central Library figure includes 
E-Branch, which, along with supporting network/website 
functions, provide their services from the Central Library.  
Mobile, Urban Services and Institutional Service figures are 
not included.
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Patron Visits

Score 2004 Visits Library Number of Visits Rank
5 447,972 Central 1
5 434,497 Audubon 2
5 249,111 Clearfield 3
5 216,609 Orchard Park 4
5 195,305 Kenmore 5
5 167,149 West Seneca 6
5 166,825 Julia B. Reinstein 7
5 165,845 Hamburg 8
5 143,125 Clarence 9
5 127,246 East Aurora 10
4 125,590 Reinstein Memorial 11
4 105,094 Eggertsville-Snyder 12
4 102,985 Crane 13
4 100,068 Grand Island 14
4 93,816 Lancaster 15
4 89,215 Tonawanda City 16
4 81,125 Lake Shore 17
4 78,066 East Delavan 18
4 77,072 Williamsville 19
4 76,401 Kenilworth 20
3 73,438 Depew 21
3 73,361 North Cheektowaga 22
3 72,729 Brighton 23
3 70,472 Dudley 24
3 69,057 Greenhaven 25
3 68,682 Elma 26
3 67,323 North Park 27
3 67,286 Lackawanna 28
3 63,976 Riverside 29
3 63,686 Concord 30
3 59,208 Fairfield 31
3 53,280 Niagara 32
2 52,924 Blasdell 33
2 50,972 North Collins 34
2 50,674 Fronczak 35
2 49,620 Cazenovia 36
2 49,190 Kensington 37
2 47,031 South Cheektowaga 38
2 41,212 Angola 39
2 40,675 Eden 40
2 40,320 Northwest 41
2 36,894 North Jefferson 42
1 33,148 Alden Free 43
1 31,622 Collins 44
1 31,622 Newstead 45
1 31,360 Parkside Village 46
1 31,101 Marilla Free 47
1 29,901 Boston Free 48
1 27,663 Mead 49
1 19,227 East Clinton 50
1 18,406 Martin Luther King 51
1 11,577 West Falls 52

Scored by Rank - Highest to Lowest Patron Visits
  1 - 10               5
11 - 20               4
21 - 32               3
33 - 42               2
43 - 52               1
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Computer Use Total Sessions

Score Total Sessions Library Total Sessions Rank
5 70,568 Central 1
5 17,261 Audubon 2
5 16,534 Kenmore 3
5 16,319 Hamburg 4
5 13,598 Crane 5
5 12,679 Orchard Park 6
5 11,890 West Seneca 7
5 11,597 East Delavan 8
5 11,493 Reinstein Memorial 9
5 11,435 Clearfield 10
4 11,211 Julia B. Reinstein 11
4 8,807 Niagara 12
4 8,323 North Park 13
4 7,769 Lancaster 14
4 7,756 Kensington 15
4 7,483 Northwest 16
4 7,383 Fronczak 17
4 7,123 Riverside 18
4 6,567 Dudley 19
4 6,390 Fairfield 20
3 6,124 Clarence 21
3 6,068 Tonawanda City 22
3 5,882 East Aurora 23
3 5,500 Lackawanna 24
3 5,397 Grand Island 25
3 5,053 Cazenovia 26
3 4,902 Newstead 27
3 4,804 Lake Shore 28
3 4,711 North Jefferson 29
3 4,656 Kenilworth 30
3 4,610 Williamsville 31
3 4,476 Greenhaven 32
2 4,394 Brighton 33
2 4,239 Concord 34
2 4,136 Eggertsville-Snyder 35
2 3,723 North Cheektowaga 36
2 3,632 Blasdell 37
2 3,538 Depew 38
2 3,521 East Clinton 39
2 3,434 Angola 40
2 3,258 Elma 41
2 3,107 Collins 42
1 2,658 Parkside Village 43
1 2,314 South Cheektowaga 44
1 1,936 Mead 45
1 1,700 Eden 46
1 1,510 North Collins 47
1 1,502 Alden Free 48
1 1,105 Marilla Free 49
1 1,104 Martin Luther King 50
1 867 Boston Free 51
1 305 West Falls 52

Scored by Rank - Highest to Lowest Usage
  1 - 10               5
11 - 20               4
21 - 32               3
33 - 42               2
43 - 52               1
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Computer Use per PAC - 2004

Score Use per PAC Library Use per PAC Rank
5 2,066.8 Kenmore 1
5 2,039.9 Hamburg 2
5 1,917.9 Audubon 3
5 1,633.6 Clearfield 4
5 1,584.9 Orchard Park 5
5 1,401.4 Julia B. Reinstein 6
5 1,378.7 Eggertsville-Snyder 7
5 1,331.5 Central 8
5 1,294.8 Lancaster 9
5 1,241.0 North Cheektowaga 10
4 1,236.2 Crane 11
4 1,210.7 Blasdell 12
4 1,152.5 Williamsville 13
4 1,149.3 Reinstein Memorial 14
4 1,086.0 Elma 15
4 1,080.9 West Seneca 16
4 1,069.0 Northwest 17
4 1,011.3 Tonawanda City 18
4 980.3 East Aurora 19
4 978.6 Niagara 20
3 960.8 Lake Shore 21
3 942.2 North Jefferson 22
3 912.9 Fairfield 23
3 895.2 Greenhaven 24
3 884.5 Depew 25
3 878.8 Brighton 26
3 861.8 Kensington 27
3 817.0 Newstead 28
3 776.0 Kenilworth 29
3 771.3 South Cheektowaga 30
3 771.0 Grand Island 31
3 756.6 North Park 32
2 729.7 Dudley 33
2 721.9 Cazenovia 34
2 687.5 Lackawanna 35
2 671.2 Fronczak 36
2 664.5 Parkside Village 37
2 612.4 Clarence 38
2 610.4 East Delavan 39
2 593.6 Riverside 40
2 572.3 Angola 41
2 517.8 Collins 42
1 471.0 Concord 43
1 425.0 Eden 44
1 391.2 East Clinton 45
1 375.5 Alden Free 46
1 289.0 Boston Free 47
1 276.3 Marilla Free 48
1 251.7 North Collins 49
1 215.1 Mead 50
1 157.7 Martin Luther King 51
1 101.7 West Falls 52

Scored by Rank - Highest to Lowest Use per PAC
  1 - 10               5
11 - 20               4
21 - 32               3
33 - 42               2
43 - 52               1
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Programs Held - 2004

Score Programs in 2004 Library Programming Rank
5 541 Audubon 1
5 441 Lancaster 2
5 325 Depew 3
5 302 Tonawanda City 4
5 240 Orchard Park 5
5 237 Central 6
5 216 Clarence 7
5 195 Clearfield 8
5 188 East Aurora 9
5 179 West Seneca 10
4 175 Lackawanna 11
4 173 North Park 12
4 169 Brighton 13
4 167 Eggertsville-Snyder 14
4 164 Williamsville 15
4 157 Elma 16
4 152 Hamburg 17
4 149 Kenilworth 18
4 149 Newstead 19
4 142 Collins 20
3 139 Grand Island 21
3 137 Greenhaven 22
3 133 Concord 23
3 127 Julia B. Reinstein 24
3 110 Kenmore 25
3 103 Boston Free 26
3 101 North Collins 27
3 97 East Delavan 28
3 96 Marilla Free 29
3 93 Blasdell 30
3 93 Lake Shore 31
3 90 Reinstein Memorial 32
2 89 Eden 33
2 88 North Cheektowaga 34
2 76 Angola 35
2 74 Dudley 36
2 68 South Cheektowaga 37
2 67 East Clinton 38
2 58 Crane 39
2 57 Parkside Village 40
2 56 Fairfield 41
2 56 North Jefferson 42
1 56 Riverside 43
1 54 Cazenovia 44
1 51 Alden Free 45
1 50 Fronczak 46
1 50 Niagara 47
1 50 West Falls 48
1 44 Kensington 49
1 35 Northwest 50
1 22 Mead 51
1 15 Martin Luther King 52

Scored by Rank - Highest to Lowest Number of Programs Held
  1 - 10               5
11 - 20               4
21 - 32               3
33 - 42               2
43 - 52               1
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DRAFT DRAFT
BECPL Library Evaluation - Program Attendance - 2004

Score Program Attendance Library Program Attendance Rank

5 23,010 Audubon 1
5 7,682 Central 2
5 5,816 Clearfield 3
5 5,759 Orchard Park 4
5 5,421 Clarence 5
5 4,222 West Seneca 6
5 4,144 Lancaster 7
5 3,922 Lackawanna 8
5 3,916 Eggertsville-Snyder 9
5 3,740 East Aurora 10
4 3,141 Collins 11
4 3,113 Tonawanda City 12
4 2,998 Williamsville 13
4 2,954 Greenhaven 14
4 2,917 Hamburg 15
4 2,720 Elma 16
4 2,715 Grand Island 17
4 2,601 Depew 18
4 2,540 North Park 19
4 2,488 Julia B. Reinstein 20
3 2,295 Brighton 21
3 2,145 Concord 22
3 2,122 Kenmore 23
3 2,085 Newstead 24
3 1,986 North Cheektowaga 25
3 1,903 Boston Free 26
3 1,701 Marilla Free 27
3 1,563 Blasdell 28
3 1,520 Reinstein Memorial 29
2 1,491 Kenilworth 30
2 1,440 North Collins 31
2 1,385 Lake Shore 32
2 1,349 Eden 33
2 1,309 North Jefferson 34
2 1,306 Crane 35
2 1,271 Angola 36
2 1,155 Cazenovia 37
2 1,066 East Delavan 38
2 986 Dudley 39
1 985 Parkside Village 40
1 975 Riverside 41
1 894 South Cheektowaga 42
1 864 Niagara 43
1 632 Fairfield 44
1 626 West Falls 45
1 611 Northwest 46
1 536 East Clinton 47
1 516 Kensington 48
1 440 Fronczak 49
1 407 Alden Free 50
1 308 Martin Luther King 51
1 276 Mead 52

Scored by Rank - Highest to Lowest Program Attendance
  1 - 10               5
11 - 20               4
21 - 32               3
33 - 42               2
43 - 52               1
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